

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JOHN FRANCIS DAVIS,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 159373

Court of Appeals No. 341621

Ingham County Cir. Ct. No. 17-406-FH

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT JOHN DAVIS'
REPLY TO THE PEOPLE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED

Hertz Schram PC

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

By: Walter J. Piszczatowski (P27158)

Kristen H. Randall (P68097)

1760 S. Telegraph, Suite 300

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302-0183

(248) 335-5000

wallyp@hertzschram.com

Dated: November 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Argument 1

 A. MCL § 205.428(3) Requires Proof that Davis Knew that He was Transporting Cigarettes in a Manner “Contrary To” the TPTA, i.e., that He had Knowledge that He was Required to Obtain a Transporter License (But Did Not Do So) 1

 B. Nonsupervisory Employees like Davis Do Not Fall Within the Definition of “Transporter” under the TPTA so as to be Required Individually to Obtain a Transporter License to Deliver Tobacco Products on Behalf of Their Employer 5

 C. The TPTA Does Not Give Fair Notice that Employees like Davis Would Fall Within the Definition of “Transporter” and Could Face Felony Charges for Failure to Obtain a Transporter License When Delivering Tobacco Products on Behalf of their Employer 6

Conclusion 8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)..... 8

Garg v. Macomb Cty. Community Mental Health Services, 472 Mich. 263 (2005) 4

Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... 5

People v. Nasir, 255 Mich. App. 38 (2003) 2, 3, 7

People v. Quinn, 440 Mich. 178 (1992)..... 2

People v. Shami, 501 Mich. 243 (2018)..... 5, 7

Rambin v. Allstate Ins. Co., 495 Mich. 316 (2014)..... 1, 4

Rehaif v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 1, 3, 4, 5

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 1

Statutes

MCL § 205.428(3) passim

MCL § 205.428(6) 2, 3

MCL §205.422(m)(i) 6
